market conditions and other relevant factors wherever necessary, for, or which upon exercise or conversion 
of all Securities so issued and allotted, could give rise to the issue of Equity Shares aggregating (inclusive 
of such premium as may be fixed on the securities) not exceeding Rs. 150,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred 
Fifty Crores Only), in one or more tranches. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT  

a. the offer, issue and allotment of the Equity Shares or any other securities shall be made at appropriate 
time or times, as may be approved by the Board subject, however, to applicable laws, guidelines,

[...]

members be and is hereby accorded for increase in the authorized share capital of the Company from 
existing Rs 7,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crore only) divided into 70,00,000 (Seventy Lakhs only) equity 
shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Five Crore only) divided 
into 3,50,00,000 (Three Crore and Fifty Lakhs only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each 
ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing equity shares of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the 
Companies Act, 2013, consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded, for alteration 
of Clause V(a) of the Memorandum of Association of the Company by substituting in its place and stead 
the following:  

" V. a) The Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs. 35,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Crores only) 
divided into 3,50,00,000 (Three Crores and Fifty Lakhs Only) equity shares of Rs.10 (Rupees 
ten) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company (including its committee thereof) 
and/or KMP of the Company, be and are hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things

[...]

interest, financial or otherwise, in the proposed resolution. 

ITEM NO. 2 

To capitalize on emerging opportunities, support business expansion, and ensure smooth financial 
operations, the Company plans to raise additional capital. The total fundraising amount will not exceed 
150,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifty Crores), and may be mobilized in one or more phases as 
required. The funds may be raised through a combination of instruments, including but not limited to equity 
shares, convertible securities, FCCBs (Foreign Currency Convertible Bonds), Qualified Institutional

[...]

approved increase in authorized share capital of the company in order to accommodate the said fund raising 
and for future requirements, from Rs. 7,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crores only) divided into 70,00,000 
(Seventy Lakhs) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each, to Rs. 35,00,00,000 (Rupees 
Thirty Five Crores only) divided into 3,50,00,000 (Three Crores and Fifty Lakhs only) Equity Shares of face 
value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each and consequential changes in the capital clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company, subject to the approval of the Members.  

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 & 61 of the Companies Act, 2013, approval of the Members is